
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors S. Forrest (Chair), Lennie (Vice-Chair), Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Monk, 
Lowe, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, Taylor and Worrall  

(For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in the Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 22nd June 2023 at 
5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
14th June 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
4 - 6 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25th May 2023. 
  

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

 (a)   Planning Application 5a  
 

7 - 17 
 

 (b)   Planning Application 5b  
 

18 - 42 
 

 (c)   Planning Application 5c  
 

43 - 57 
 

 (d)   Planning Application 5d  
 

58 - 69 
 

 (e)   Planning Application 5e  
 

70 - 103 
 

 (f)   Planning Application 5f  
 

104 - 134 
 

 (g)   Planning Application 5g  
 

135 - 168 
 
6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 
 

169 - 180 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 15th May 2023 to 9th June 2023. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
  
  
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
  
  

Page 2



 

 
  
  
 
 

Page 3



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 25th May 2023 
Published – 8th June 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
25TH MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 

Monk, Neill, Northage, Palmer, Snartt and Worrall 
  

  
 

 Head of Planning and Growth 
Locum Solicitor 
Development Management Team Leader 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Assistant 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Taylor 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

2. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  

(i)         by Councillor O’Neill in respect of Planning Application P/22/1168/2 as a 
Ward Councillor and speaker, and sat in the public gallery for the duration 
of the item. 

 
4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications for planning 
permission reference P/23/0521/2, P/22/1830/2 and P/22/1168/2 were submitted (item 
5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  An additional report in respect of 
application P/23/0261/2 was also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 25th May 2023 
Published – 8th June 2023 

 

  
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives, and representative of inquorate Parish 
Council attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
  

(i)         County Councillor James Poland (objector) in respect of application 
P/22/1168/2; 

(ii)        Liberty Stones (on behalf of agent) in respect of application P/22/1168/2; 
(iii)       Anthea Byrne (nominated speaker for inquorate Parish Council) in respect 

of application P/22/1168/2. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Ward Councillor attended the meeting and 
expressed their views: 
  

(i)         Councillor O’Neill in respect of application P/22/1168/2. 
  
 

a) PLANNING APPLICATION 5A  
 
  
RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/23/0521/2 (8 Wishbone Lane, 
Mountsorrel) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 

b) PLANNING APPLICATION 5B  
 
  

RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/1830/2 (49 Thorpe Acre Road, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 

c) PLANNING APPLICATION 5C  
 
  

RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/1168/2 (Land off Gaddesby Lane, 
Rearsby) planning permission be granted in accordance with Recommendations A 
and B subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Growth, as amended by the Extras Report.    

  
d) PLANNING APPLICATION 5D  

 
  
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0261/2 (23 Main Street, Newtown 
Linford), members of the Committee noted the decision taken by delegated authority 
to grant planning permission. 

5. DELEGATED DECISION TAKEN BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND GROWTH  
 

Page 5



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 25th May 2023 
Published – 8th June 2023 

 

The Committee noted the decision taken by the Head of Planning and Growth to make 
a minor amendment to the wording of one of the reasons for refusal of Planning 
Application P/21/1105/2, which was considered by the Plans Committee on 24th 
August 2022, as detailed in the report of the Democratic Services Manager (item 6 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 

 
6. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
30th March 2023 to 12th May 2023 was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 19th June 

2023 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 6



 
 
Plans Committee Date:  22 June 2023 

 
Item No:  
 
Application Reference Number:  P/23/0320/2 
 
 
Application Type: Householder    Date Valid:  25/05/2025 
Applicant: Mr Michael Burke 
Proposal: Proposed conversion of garage into habitable space, single 

storey rear extension (linked to former garage) and changes to 
fenestration 

Location: 12 Wren Close 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 3HL 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough  
Case Officer: 
 

Christine Beresford  Tel No: 01509 63 4977 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The application has been called in at the request of Ward Councilor Parton. The 

application was called in citing the following reasons: 
 

• Fears other student landlords will follow in ex
[...]
 unchanged. The property is within the highly sustainable location of 
Loughborough with ample facilities close by and sustainable transport modes 
available. Therefore, it is unlikely the end users of the site (which given the location 
of the property could be students) will all use private vehicles, and the additional two 
bedrooms proposed under this application would therefore be unlikely to result in 
additional demand for off street parking. 

 
9.13 Therefore the conversion of garage into a habitable space would not significantly 

impact existing parking provision that meets the Local Highway Authority 
requirements. Furthermore, the application site is located within Loughborough, 
which is considered an urban centre, that has good access to services and facilities 
to meet the day to day needs of the residents. The application would therefore be 
considered acceptable overall in accordance with policy TR/18 of the Core Strategy 
and Policy T3 of the Draft Local Plan.  

Page 14



 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1  In summary, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable in its design 

and appearance, due to the modest extension and it being set back into the site to 
not impact on the street scene.  

 
10.2 The proposal is not considered detrimental to occupier or neighbour amenities, due 

to the modest size of the extension. In addition, conditions are recommended to be 
imposed in relation to waste management and the management of the property, and 
to ensure the minor number of additional occupiers to reside at the property will not 
be more than six.  

  
10.3    The number of parking spaces will remain as the existing situation and given the 

location of the property and likely use as student accommodation the development 
will not result in onsite parking detrimental to highway safety.  

 
10.4 It is considered that the proposed development complies with Policy CS1, CS2 of the 

Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy, “saved” Policies
[...]
.  The applicant should take all relevant precautions to minimise the potential for 
disturbance to the occupiers of neighbouring properties in terms of noise and 
dust during the demolition and construction phases of the development. This 
should include not working outside regular daytime hours, the use of water 
suppression for any stone or brick cutting, no burning on site and advising 
neighbours in advance of any particularly noisy works. The granting of this 
planning permission does not indemnify against statutory nuisance action being 
taken should substantiated noise or dust complaints be received. For further 
information please contact the environmental health service. 

 
 

APPLICATION SITE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Item No.        
 
Application Reference Number P/23/0035/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 27/02/2023 
Applicant: Mr Ross Hodgett 
Proposal: Erection of 1 two storey dwelling and associated works, erection 

of double garage, boundary wall and gates to front of site. 
Location: Land adj. Staverton House, 1580 Melton Road 

Queniborough 
Leicestershire 
LE7 3FN 

Parish: Queniborough Ward: Queniborough 
Case Officer: 
 

Deborah Liggins Tel No: 07864 603401 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 This application is reported to Plans Committee as the proposal is strictly contrary to 

development plan policies. 
 

1.2  The current application follows the granting of planning permission in principle (PIP) 
for the erection of up to 4 dwellings on land including this site under reference 
P/20/2197/2.  Permission in Principle (PIP) was introduced in June 2018 as a new 
route for obtaining planning permission for small scale, housing-led developments. It 
was introduced under the Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) 
(Amendment) Order 2017 and Planning Practice Guidance explains that it has 2 
stages:   

 
• An ‘in principle’ stage; and  
• A technical details consent. 

 
1.3 The approval of the technical details element of the PIP 
[...]
er, at the present time the proposal conflicts with the development plan 

adopted spatial strategy as set out in in CS1 of the Charnwood Local Plan, Policy 
ST2 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan and emerging Policy DS1 of the Draft 
Charnwood Local Plan (2021-2037). The proposal would also conflict with advice 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework which promotes sustainable 
travel by locating new development close to urban centres well served by public 
transport. In addition, the proposal would represent unwarranted development in the 
countryside, contrary to Policy CS11 of the adopted Core Strategy, saved Policy 
CT/1 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan and emerging Policy C1 of the Draft 
Charnwood Local Plan. These are the harms of the scheme. 

 
9.38 Applying the presumption in favour of sustainable development through application 

of the tilted balance in paragraph 11dii), it is considered that the identified adverse 
impacts (the conflict with the spatial strategy regarding development in the 
countryside and in particular the unsustainable location) would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development (addition of a single dwelling 
to Charnwood’s supply of housing) when assessed against the NPPF taken as a 
whole. 

 
10.0 Conclusion 
 

The proposal is acceptable in planning terms for the reasons set out above. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

  
 
 

 

Page 38



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
2022/9252/01 - Proposed elevations, ground and first floor plans 
2022/9252/0
[...]
S2, CS11, CS13, CS16, CS17 and CS25 of the Charnwood 
Local Plan (2011-2028) Core Strategy, saved Policies ST/2, EV/1, CT/1, CT2, 
CT/4 and TR/18 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan, Policies Q1, Q6, and 
Q8 of the Queniborough Neighbourhood Plan and Policies DS1, DS5, C1, H1, 
H3, T3, CC4, EV1, EV3, EV6 and EV7 of the Draft Charnwood Local Plan 
(2021-2037) have been taken into account in the determination of this 
application.  
 

2. Planning permission has been granted for this development because the 
Council has determined that, although it does not fully accord with the terms of 
the above-mentioned policies and the Council's adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document 'Design' (adopted 2020)., the degree of harm that might be 
caused to one or more of the issues arising under the policy, is insufficient to 
warrant the refusal of planning permission. 
 

3. The Local Planning Authority acted pro-actively through positive engagement 
with the applicant during the determination process. This led to improvements 
to the scheme to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and in 
accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 

4. All works within the limits of the highway with regard to access shall be carried 
out to the satisfaction of the County Council's Highway Manager on 0116 305 
0001. 

 
  

Page 41



 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
Plans Committee Date:  22 June 2023 

 
Item No:  
 
Application Reference Number:  P/22/1503/2 
 
Application Type: Full   Date Valid:  16/9/2022 
Applicant: Mr Pole 
Proposal: Change of use form unclassified land to C3 Residential & 

construction of new Outbuilding. 
Location: The Manor House 85 Main Street Queniborough Leicestershire 

LE7 3DB 
Parish: Queniborough Ward: Wreake Valley 
Case Officer: 
 

Jim Worley Tel No: 07734 334548 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The application has been c
[...]
er:  

• Manor House, 85 Main Street, Queniborough (Grade II Listed) 
• Church of St Mary, Main Street (Grade I listed)  
• Queniborough Conservation Area   

There are a number of other Listed Buildings on Main Street, but these are not readily 
seen within the same visual context as the application site. 

9.9.5 The main issues raised by the proposals are the potential impact on the setting to 
the Conservation Area and the potential impact on the setting to the Listed Buildings. 

9.9.6 The Conservation Area Appraisal makes reference that the historic core of the 
settlement is still obvious within its historic landscape and largely unaffected by 20th 
Century development, and that the broad open aspect of the village, influenced by 
the fine plain in which it sits, are notable characteristics. The Manor House, together 
with other older properties nearby, form part of this historic core. As explained above, 
the building would be visible from the south and would intrude into the undeveloped 
setting referred to in the Conservation Area Appraisal. It is considered that the 
development would harm the historic landscape referred to, and therefore to the 
setting of the Conservation Area.  

9.9.7  It is considered that this would amount to less than substantial harm to the setting of 
the Conservation Area which, under paragraph 202 of the NPPF, should be balanced 
against any public benefits. No such benefits have been identified and as such it is 
considered to fail in these terms. 

 

Page 54



9.9.8 Individually, it is considered that the listed buildings have strongly defined settings 
formed by their own boundaries and surrounding buildings and trees. It is not 
considered that the development would result in harm to them, or to their settings. 

9.9.9   The proposal therefore fails to meet with the requirements of Policy CS14 of the Core 
Strategy and EV8 of the Emerging Local Plan, and relevant parts of the NPPF section 
16, paragraphs 199 and 202. 

10.
[...]


1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following plans: 
 

- Proposed Drawings – WAA153 05 Rev Q; 
 

REASON: To define the terms of the planning permission. 
  

2.  Only those materials specified in the application shall be used in carrying 
out the development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed 
development in accordance with Saved Policies EV/1 and H/17 of the 
Borough of Charnwood Local Plan 2004, Policies CS2 and CS14 of the 
Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy 2015, Policies DS5 and EV8 of the 
Draft Charnwood Local Plan, Policy Q14 of the Queniborough Local Plan 
and the Council’s Design Supplementary Planning Document 2020. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 69



Plans Committee Date:  22/06/2023 

 
Item No:  
 
Application Reference Number:  P/22/2188/2 
 
Application Type: Reserved Matters   Date Valid:  06/01/2023 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes (North Midlands) 
Proposal: Reserved matters application seeking approval of access, 

layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of Parcel 
E1 of the Employment Zone, pursuant to outline planning 
permission reference P/14/1833/2, including the discharge of 
outline conditions 43 (Noise Assessment) and 50 (Odour 
Assessment), 51 (Ecological Appraisal) 

Location: Land at West of Loughborough, Garendon Park 
Parish: Stonebow Village Ward: Dishley, Hathern and 

Thorpe Acre 
Case Officer: 
 

Mark Pickrell Tel No: 07852720913 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This application is referred to Plans Committee in accordance with the scheme of 

delegation as it relates to the early delivery of the Employment Zone and 
associated Hathern Road access point of the Garendon Park Sustainable Urban 
Extension (SUE) and it is of significant public interest. 

2. Description of the application site 
 
2.1 The West of Loughb
[...]
bio-diversity off setting as part of S.106 Legal Agreement as set out below. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1 RECOMMENDATION A:  

That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of Strategic 
Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, 
as set out below: 

Biodiversity  To submit the Biodiversity Mitigation and 
Enhancement Scheme to the Council for its written 
approval with any Reserved Matters Application. 
a) To submit an updated Biodiversity Impact 
Assessment 
 
b) To provide the Biodiversity Net Gain on site, if 
possible,  in accordance with the Approved 
Biodiversity Mitigation and Enhancement Scheme. 
 
c) Where the provision of the Biodiversity Net Gain 
on Site cannot be achieved to provide the 
mitigation measures off Site pursuant to the 
Approved Biodiversity Mitigation and 
Enhancement Scheme and/or pay the Biodiversity 
Impact Compensation to the Council. 

Page 130



11.2 RECOMMENDATION B:  

That subject to the completion of the S106 agreement in recommendation A above, 
grant conditionally subject to the imposition of the following draft conditions and 
reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of planning conditions.  

11.3 Recommended conditions: 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made within three years of the 
date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later than two years 
from the final approval of the last of the reserved matters.  

REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
[...]
te is suitable for the proposed use, to comply with policy CS2 of the 
Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy (2015) and the NPPF. 

9. No part of the development shall be occupied until such time as the scheme 
submitted under the requirements of condition 3 above, including any approved 
offsite works, have been implemented in full. 

REASON: To mitigate the impact of the development, in the general interests of 
highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

10. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for the investigation, 
conservation and recording of any archaeological artefacts present within the site 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local planning Authority. The development 
shall proceed only in accordance with the approved scheme. 

REASON: To ensure the satisfactory investigation and recording of archaeological 
interest in the site and to ensure compliance with Policies CS14 of the Charnwood 
Local Plan Core Strategy 2015 and EV8 of the emerging Charnwood Local Plan 
2021-37. 

  

Page 133



 

APPLICATION SITE 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 134



 
Plans Committee Date:  22 June 2023 

 
Item No:  
 
Application Reference Number:  P/20/1571/2 
 
Application Type: Outline   Date Valid:  28/9/2020 
Applicant: Parkers of Leicester Ltd  
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling on-site, erection of up to 7 no. 

dwellings on-site and associated works. (Outline - All Matters 
Reserved)  

Location: Grange Farm Bungalow 63 Main Street Woodthorpe 
Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 8UG 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Woodthorpe 

Case Officer: 
 

Jim Worley Tel No: 07864 603389 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This application is referred to Plans Committee in accordance with the scheme of 

delegation as the development represents a departure from the Development Plan 
and the Officer recommendation is one of approval.  

 
1.2 The application has also been called in at the request of the lat
[...]
 nevertheless considered to outweigh the harms 
referred to. The application should therefore be supported subject to appropriate 
conditions being attached and contributions being secured to address bio-diversity 
off setting as part of S.106 Legal Agreement as set out below. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1 RECOMMENDATION A:  

That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of Strategic 
Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, 
as set out below: 

Biodiversity  To submit the Biodiversity Mitigation and 
Enhancement Scheme to the Council for its written 
approval alongside any Reserved Matters 
Application. 
a) To submit an updated Biodiversity Impact 
Assessment 
 
b) To provide the Biodiversity Net Gain on site, if 
possible, in accordance with the Approved 
Biodiversity Mitigation and Enhancement Scheme. 
 
c) Where the provision of the Biodiversity Net Gain 
on Site cannot be achieved to provide the 
mitigation measures off Site pursuant to the 
Approved Biodiversity Mitigation and 

Page 163



Enhancement Scheme and/or pay the Biodiversity 
Impact Compensation to the Council. 

11.2 RECOMMENDATION B:  

That subject to the completion of the S106 agreement in recommendation A above, 
grant conditionally subject to the imposition of the following draft conditions and 
reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Plans Committee for amendments to the conditions and reasons, be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of planning conditions.  

11.3 Recommended conditions: 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made within three years of the 
date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later than two years 
from the final approval of the last of the reserved matters.  

REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of Sectio
[...]
s. 
(retrospective)

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

08-Jun-2023 Wreake Villages

P/23/0688/2 Land off Gaddesby Lane
Rearsby
Leicestershire
LE7 4YJ

Section 73 Variation of conditions 2 
(Approved Plans), 5 (Vehicular 
Visibility Splays) and 7 ( Parking and 
Turning Facilities) of Planning 
Permission ref: P/22/1567/2 
(Section 73 Variation of Condition 2 
(Approved Plans) of Planning 
Permission ref P/22/0669/2 
(Erection of 3 detached two storey 
dwellings with carports and 
associated works). Variation to 
consist of revised design of 
dwellings proposed for Plots 1 & 2 
including proposed triple carport), 
Variation to amend design of 
dwelling and alter parking 
arrangements.

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

13-Jun-2023 Wreake Villages

 81Total Delegated Decisions:

Page 12 of 12

P
age 180


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5a Planning Application 5a
	5b Planning Application 5b
	5c Planning Application 5c
	5d Planning Application 5d
	5.6	Design Supplementary Planning Document (January 2020)

	5e Planning Application 5e
	5f Planning Application 5f
	5g Planning Application 5g
	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
22ND JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, B. Gray, Lawrence, 

Lowe, Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt and 
N. Taylor 

  
  
 

 Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Planning Assistant (CB) 
Senior Planning Officer (DL) 
Team Leader, Strategic Development (MP) 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Worrall 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

8. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  

(i)              by Councillor Snartt in respect of item 5e, Planning Application P/22/2188/2 
Land West of Loughborough, Garendon Park, who had been contacted by 
an objector and the developer, but confirmed he would still have an open 
mind when considering the application; 
  
 



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

(ii)             by Councillor O’Neill in respect of items 5b P/23/0035/2, 5c P/22/1503/2 
and 5d P/23/0382/2 as a Ward Councillor, but confirmed he had no prior 
knowledge of the applications and would not affect his consideration of the 
items.   

 
10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications for planning 
permission reference P/23/0320/2, P/23/0035/2, P/22/1503/2, P/23/0382/2, 
P/22/2188/2, P/20/1390/2, P/20/1571/2 were submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).   
  
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed their 
views: 
  

(i)       Birgitta Worrall, speaking as a resident of Kingfisher Estate (objector) in 
respect of application P/23/0320/2; 

(ii)      Steven Drury (agent) in respect of application P/22/2188/2; 
(iii)      Sat Jassal (objector) in respect of applications P/20/1390/2 and 

P/20/1571/2; 
(iv)     David Sangwine (on behalf of Woodthorpe Residents’ Association) in 

respect of applications P/20/1390/2 and P/20/1571/2; 
(v)      Tom Collins (agent) in respect of applications P/20/1390/2 and P/20/1571/2 
  

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
  

(i)       Councillor Cory-Lowsley (on behalf of call-in) in respect of application 
P/23/0320/2; 

(ii)      Councillor Worrall (on behalf of call-in) in respect of applications 
P/20/1390/2 and P/20/1571/2. 

 
a) PLANNING APPLICATION 5A  

 
Councillor N. Taylor arrived at the meeting at 5.15pm during the consideration of this 
item after the Officer presentation and therefore did not participate in the discussion or 
vote. 
  
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0320/2 (12 Wren Close, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

b) PLANNING APPLICATION 5B  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0035/2 (Land adjacent to Staverton 
House, 1580 Melton Road, Queniborough) planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

c) PLANNING APPLICATION 5C  
 
Planning Application P/22/1503/2 (The Manor House, 85 Main Street, Queniborough) 
was not considered as the applicant had withdrawn their application and no longer 
required a determination. 
  

d) PLANNING APPLICATION 5D  
 
Planning Application P/23/0382/2 (3 The Dovecotes, Queniborough) was withdrawn 
from the agenda following the applicant’s agreement, due to the need to submit 
amended plans which would require a re-consultation.  The application would 
therefore be presented at a future meeting of the Plans Committee. 
  

e) PLANNING APPLICATION 5E  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/22/2188/2 (Garendon Park, Land West of 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  
At the close of this item (6.45pm) the meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes. 
  

f) PLANNING APPLICATION 5F  
 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/20/1390/2 (23 Main Street, Woodthorpe) 
planning permission be refused, contrary to the Officer recommendations, for the 
following reasons: 
  

1.     It was considered that it was not in a sustainable location and would be 
contrary to Local Plan Policy CT1, Core Strategy Policy CS1, CS25 and the 
emerging Local Plan policy DS1, where the benefits did not outweigh the harm. 
  

2. It was considered to be harmful to the identity of the local distinctiveness of 
Woodthorpe by the filling in of gaps and would not be a linear development. 
Therefore it would be contrary to Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy and Policy 
EV1 of the emerging Charnwood Local Plan. 

  
g) PLANNING APPLICATION 5G  

 
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/20/1571/2 (Grange Farm Bungalow, 63 
Main Street, Woodthorpe) planning permission be refused, contrary to the Officer 
recommendations, for the following reasons: 
  

1.     It was considered that it was not in a sustainable location and would be 
contrary to Local Plan Policy CT1, Core Strategy Policy CS1, CS25 and the 
emerging Local Plan policy DS1, where the benefits did not outweigh the harm. 
  

2. It was considered to be harmful to the identity of the local distinctiveness of 
Woodthorpe by the filling in of gaps and would not be a linear development. 
 Therefore it would be contrary to Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy and Policy 
EV1 of the emerging Charnwood Local Plan. 



 

 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 22nd June 2023 
Published – 6th July 2023 

 

 
11. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
15th May 2023 to 13th June 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 

September 2023 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 


